| RECC | 04-18-2008 | ET I | Attorney Docket <u>U.016438</u> U.S. PTO 10/589694 04/08/2008 |
|---|---|---|--|
| To the Director | 103497668 | tached document | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | | 2. Name and address of | freceiving party (ies): |
| 1. Neil John BARRETT 2. Bruce Nation BEILBY 3. | | Name: MONITEC P | TY. LTD |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No | | Address: 75/159 RIDGECROP DRIVE CASTLE HILL, NEW SOUTH WALES 2154, AUSTRALIA | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lic Other Execution Date(s): 1. 02 JANUARY 2. 02 JANUARY 3. | 2007 | Additional name(s) & a | addresses(es) attached? □Yes ⊠No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) | Being filed together with a new a | application. | |
| International Application No.(s): PCT/AU2005/000271 International Filing Date : 25 FEBRUARY 2005 Patent Application No. : 11/589,694 | | Patent No.(s): | |
| | Additional numbers attached? | ′es ⊠No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John Richards | | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | |
| Address: Ladas & Parry LLP 26 West 61st Street New York, N.Y. 10023 (fax) (212) 246-8959 (20/2003 ST.275 C0000025 10309594 (73:2021 60:00 C7 | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 1 @ \$40.00 each ☑ Check Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged in whole or in part to: | |
| | | 8. Deposit account number: 12-0425 | |
| 9. Signature: John Richards Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including coversheet | Signature signature at a stachments, and documents: | April 8, 20 Date | |

EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO.: EV 927 573 090 US

(Assignment (Document) Cover Sheet—page 2 of 2) 13-2 PATENT

REEL: 020834 FRAME: 0791

JOINT (After Application Filed)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS FOR THE UNITED STATES

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE

(Name/Nationality of Inventor 1): Neil John Barrett an Australian citizen (1)

8 Arbor Glen, Castle Hill, New South Wales 2154, Australia (Address of Inventor 1):

(2) (Name/Nationality of Inventor 2): Bruce Nation Beilby an Australian citizen

> (Address of Inventor 2): 17 Dwyer Avenue, Little Bay, New South Wales 2036, Australia

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto MoniTec Pty Ltd

Australia ACN 095 061 644 a Corporation of

having a place of business at 75/159 Ridgecrop Drive, Castle Hill, New South Wales 2154

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for the United States, in and to certain inventions relating to

Method and apparatus for environmental control

and described in an application for an International (PCT) Patent Application designating the United States filed by us on 25 February 2005

and which has been accorded Application No. PCT/AU2005/000271

and in and to said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent protection for said inventions in the United States.

Dated:

EXPRESS MAIL LAREI

REEL: 020834 FRAME: 0792

PATENT

Dated:

2 1 2007

Day Month Year

Signature of Witness

Name of witness:

IND SOPITALAK

EXPRESS MALL LABREAGONIS

RECORDED: 04/08/2008

PATENT

REEL: 020834 FRAME: 0793